
· I 
I 

" 
'!\.$;!¥IU~ 

~'O ~i'{ ~ ~ .~: .~-. -~-.~. {~ 
~ - ,_"=::-:-:::- J~ 
~~~~I.~ ~.·I:~\·~ w» --~.:s 

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
Civil Secretariat. Srinagar!Jammu 

*** 

Corrigendum to Government Order No. 222-F of 2018 dated 
24.4.2018. 

In Government Order No. 222-F of 2018 dated 24.4.2018 
issued vide Finance Department-s endorsement No. A/Mise 
(2008)-temp-1236 dated 24.04.2018. 

S.No FOR READ 

1----- ---------.------_.-----+---------- ---------i 
1. These orders shall apply to These orders shall apply to all the 

all the pensioners who were pensioners who were drawing or 
drawing pension / family entitled to pension / family 
pension as on 31.12.2015. pension as on 01.01.2016. 

-------+--·_------·_--------·---1------------------- - 
2. In these orders:- In these orders:- 

a. "Existing Pensioner" and 
"Existing Family Pensioner" shall 
mean a pensioner / family 
pensioner who was 
drawing/ entitled to pension/ 
family pension as on 01.01. 2016. 

b. "Existing Pension" shall mean 
the basic pension inclusive of 
commuted portion, if any, due on 
01.01.2016. It covers all classes 
of pension under J &K CSR 
Pension Rules. 

c. "Existing Family Pension" Shall 
mean the basic family Pension 
due or drawn as on 01.01.2016. 
It covers all classes of family 
pension under J&K CSR Pension 
Rules. 

'--_--'- -'-- __J 

a. "Existing Pensioner" and 
"Existing Family 
Pensioner" shall mean a 
pensioner / family 
pensioner who was 
drawing/ entitled to 
pension/ family pension 
on 31.12.2015. 

b. "Existing Pension" shall 
mean the basic pen sion 
inclusive of commuted 
portion, if any, due on 
31.12.2015. It covers all 
classes of pension under 
State Pensiori Rules. 

c. "Existing Family Pension" 
Shall mean the basic 
family Pension drawn on 
3l.12.20]5. It covers all 
classes of pension under 
State Pension Rules. 



,/ 
"/ 

./ ---,----------------,------"---,;----------, 
3. Formulation-I: The existing Forrnulation-I: 'The existing 

pension/ family pension pension/family pension shall be 
shall be multiplied by factor multiplied by factor 2.57 to arrive 
2.57 to arrive at the value of at the value of revised 
revised Pension/ revised Pension/ revised Family Pension. 
Family Pension. The amount so arrived at shall be 

rounded to next higher rupee, 
subject to rmrnmurn of ~9,000/ 
month. ---------------~ 
Note under Para 3. 
"The pension of Government 
servan ts, who at the time of 
retirement had rendered qualifying 
service less than the maximum 
qualifying service prescribed for 
full pension, will be m such 
proportion as the qualifying service 
rendered by them bears to the full 
pension related to the maximum 
qualifying service prescribed 
/ applicable from time to time. 

4. Note u nder Para 3. 
"The p ension of Government 
servan ts, who at the time of 
retirem ent have rendered 
qualify mg service of 10 
years ( )r more but less than 
20 yea rs, will be In such 
propor tion of the maximum 
admiss ible pension as the 
qualify mg service rendered 
by the m bears to maximum 
qualify mg service of 20 
ycaE._~ -._- 

5. Concor dance tables In 
respec t of different Pay 
Scales /Pay Bands 

Concordance tables in respect of 
different Pay Scales/Pay Bands 
indicating basic pay / notional 

indicatmg existing basic pay arrived at as on 01.01.2016 
pension, family pension and and the revised full 
the revised consolidated pension/family pension w.e.f. 

/ . 
pensiorr/ family pension are 01.01.2016 are enclosed as 
enclosed as Annexure-I for Annexure-I for convenience. 
converuerice. ~-~-------------~---------------~ 

No. A/37 (2017)- \:t < S" 
'"- 

Sd/- 
(Navin K. Chaudhary), lAS, 

Principal Secretary to Government, 
Finance Department. 

Dated J_~ .07.2018 

Copy to the:- 
1. Advocate General J&K High Court Srinagary.Jammu. 
2. All Financial Commissioners. 
3. Principal Accountant General, J&K Srinagary.Iammu. 
4. All Principal Secretaries to Government. 
5. Principal Secretary to Hori'ble Governor. 
6. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K, Kashmir/Jammu. 
7. All Commry Secre taries to Government. 
8. Principal Resident Commissioner, 5 Prithvi Raj Road, New Delhi. 



I ; ,; 

/ 
/ 

.' . . 
9. 
10. 
ll. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 

Divisional Commissioner Kashmir/ .Jamm u. 
Commissioner of Vigilance, J&K Si'inagar Z.Jammu , 
Principal Secretary to Chief Justice J&K High Court Sri nagar / Jammu. 
Registrar General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu. 
Director General Funds Organization J&K. 
Director General Accounts & Treasuries, .1&K. 
Director General Local Fund Audit and Pensions, ,J&K. 
Director Information J&K. 
Director Audit & Inspections. 
Director Budget J&K. 
All Head of Departments/ Managing Directors/Chief Executive of State PSU's/ 
Autonomous Bodies. 
Secretary J&K Public Service Commission J&K. 
All District Development Commissioners. 
Secretary J&K Legislative Assem bly / Legislative Council. 
Director Finance, Principal Northern Zonal Accountancy Training Institute 
Jammu/Srinagar. 
Director Accounts & Treasuries Srinagar / Jammu. 
All Director Finance/Financial Advisors & CAO's. 
Joint Director Funds Organization Srinagar Z.Jammu. 
All Treasury Officers. 
General Manager, Government Press for publication in Government Gazette. 
Pvt. Secretary to Chief Secretary. 
All officers/Section officers of Finance Department. 
President Non-Gazetted Employees Union Civil Secretariat Srinagar / Jammu. 
l/c Website, FD. (www.jandkfinance.nic.in). 
l/c Website, GAD (www.jkgad.nic.in). 
Government order file (W2scs). 

20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 

24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
3l. 
32. 
33. 
34. 

rl~ /'l-~11 
(~~ An rabl), 

Director General (Codes), 
Finance Department. 


